REGISTERED MAIL
Canadian Burn Foundation |
2051, 47 Street North West
Edmonton AB T6L 2Vv5 ..
: o BN: 87422 2540

Aﬁention: Barry Peachy

Canada Revenue  Agence du revenu
Agency du Canada

File #: 3002663

August 2, 2012

Subject:

Dear Sir:

Revocation of Registration
- Canadian Burn Foundation

, The purpose of this letter is to inform you that a notice revoking the registration of
- Canadian Burn Foundation (the Organization) was published in the Canada Gazette on
July 28, 2012. Effective on that date, the Organization ceased to be a registered charity.

Consequences of Revocation:

a)

b)

The Organization is no longer exempt from Part | Tax as a registered charity
and is no longer permitted to issue official donation receipts. This means
that gifts made to the Organization are no longer allowable as tax credits to
individual donors or as allowable deductions to corporate donors under

subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 1 10.1(1)(a), of the Income Tax Act,
respectively, - .

By virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a
tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed forT-2046, Tax Return Where
Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed,
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the
Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the Return is enclosed. The related
Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Refum Where Registration of a Charity
is Revoked, is available on our website at www.cra-arc.qc.calglgtggﬂg[{gﬁ.

Section 188(2) of the Act stipulates that a person (other than a qualified
donee) who receives an amount from the Organization is jointly and severally

-~ liable with the Organization for the tax-payable under section 188 of the Act

by the Organization.
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¢) The Organization no fonger qualifies as a charity for purposes of
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization
may be subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA that apply to
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions abiout your
GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at
1-888-830—7747 (Quebec) or 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada).

in accordance with Income Tax Regulation 5800, the Organization is requnred to
retain its books and records, including duplicate official donation receipts, for a minimum
of two years after the Orgamzat:on s effective date of revocation.

' Fmally we w:sh to advise that subsechon 150(1) of the Act requires that every
corporation (other than a corporation that was & registered charity throughout the year)
file a Refumn of Income with the Minister of National Reévenug (the Minister) in the
prescribed form, containing prescribed information, for each taxation year. The Retumn
of Income must be filed without notice or demand.

If you have any questions or require further mfonnatxon or clarification, please do
not hesitate to contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below:

Yours sincerely,

Danie: Huppé-Cranford
Director

Compliance Division
Charities Directorate
Telephone: 613-957-8682
Toll free: 1-800-267-2384

Enclosures 4 o
- Copy of the Return (form T-2046)
- Canada Gazette publication

c.c.. Shannon Julien



Canada Revenue  Agence du revenu
Agency du Canada

JUN-15 2012

REGISTERED MAIL
Canadian Burn Foundation
2051 47 Street Northwest
Edmonton AB T6L 2V5

* BN: 87422 2540RR0001

Attention: Barry Péachv V File #. 3002663

Subject:  Notice of Intention to Revoke
_Canadian Burn Foundation

Dear Mr. Peachy: -

I am writing further to our letter dated January.5, 2011 (copy enclosed), in which
you were invited to submit representations as to why the registration of Canadian Burn
Foundation (the Organization) should not be revoked in.accordance with
subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act. ' '

We have now reviewed and considered your written response dated
January 31, 2011. However, notwithstanding your reply, our concems with respect to
the Organization’s non-compliance with the requirements of the Act for registration as a

charity have not been alleviated. Our position is fully described in the Appendix “A”
.attached.. -

Conclusion:

~ The Canada Revenue Agency’s (CRA) audit has revealed that the Organization
is not complying with the requirements set out in the Income Tax Act In particular, it
was found that the Organization did not devote all its resources to charitable purposes
and activities, failed to maintain proper books and records;, failed fo meet its annual
disbursement quota and provided a personal benefit to a member of the Organization:
For all of these reasons, and for each reason alone, it is the position of the CRA that the
Organization no longer meets the requirements necessary for charitable registration and
should be revoked in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of the Act.

Consequently, for each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated
January 5, 2011, I wish to advise you that, pursuant to subsection 168(1) and 149.1(2)
of the Act, | propose to revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of
subsection 168(2) of the Act, revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the
following notice in the Canada Gazette: '

Ca] l dﬂ Place de Ville, Tower A
. a d ‘ 320 Queen Street, 13th Floor RIS0E (08)
Ottawa ON K1A OL5
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Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1)(b) and 168(1)(e),
subsection 149.1(2) and paragraph 149.1(2)(b), of the Income Tax Act,
that | propose to revoke the reglstratlon of the organization listed below
and that the revocation of registration is effective on the date of publication

of this notice.
Business Number Name

874222540RR0001 Canadian Burn Foundation
: Edmonton AB

Should you wish to object to this notice of intention to revoke the Organization’s
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written Notice of
Objection, which includes the reasons for objection arid all rélevant facts, must be filed
within 90 days from the day this letter was mailed. The Notice of Objectlon should be
sent to:

_ Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate
Appeals Branch '
Canada Revenue Agency
250 Albert Street
Ottawa ON K1A OL5

A copy of the revocation notice, described above, will be published in the Canada
Gazette after the expiration of 30 days from the date this letter was mailed. The :
Organization’s registration will be revoked on the date of publication, unless the Canada
Revenue Agency (CRA) receives an order, within the next 30 days, from the Federal
Court of Appeal issued under paragraph 168(2)(b) of the Act extending that period.

Please note that the Organization must obtain a stay to suspend the revocatlon
process, notwithstanding the fact that it may have fi led a Notice of Objectlon

Conseguences of Revocation

_ As of the effective date of revacation:

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I Taxas a reglstered
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation
receipts. This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be
allowable as tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to
corporate donors under subsection 118.1(3), or paragraph 110.1(1)(a), of
the Act, respectively,

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay a
tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. This
revocation tax is calculated on prescribed form T-2046, Tax Return Where
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Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must be filed,
and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the date of the
Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the relevant provisions of the Act
concerning revocation of registration, the tax applicable to revoked charities,
and appeals against revocation, can be found in Appendix ‘B”, attached.
Form T-2046 and the related Guide RC-4424, Completing the Tax Return
Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked, are available on our website at

wWww.cra-arc.gc.ca/charities;

c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of subsection
123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the Organization may be
subject to obligations and entittements under the ETA that apply to A
organizations other than charities. If you have any questions about your

- GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call GST/HST Rulings at
1-800-959-8287. '

Finally, | wishi to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every
corporation. (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year)
file a Refum of Income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed
inférmation, for each taxation year. The Retum of Incomé must be filed without notice or
demand.

safhhy Hawara
Director General
Cha'{ities Directqrate

Attachments: '
- CRA letter dated January 5, 2011
- Canadian Burn Foundation letter of January 31, 2011 B
-Appendix “A”, Comments on Representations of January 31, 2011
- -Appendix “B”, Relevant Provisions of the Act

c».d.‘i Shannon 'Juiien, Vice President



PoB.LL LVLL u::g touaysoyyy ’ UANADA HEVENUK AGENCY #6774 P.002 /01'1

NADAREVENUE  AGENCE DU REVENY
AGENCY DU, CANADA

-

N

January 5, 2011

REGISTERED MAIL
Canadian Burn Foundation
2051 — 47 Street NW
- Edmonton, AB T6L 2V5
‘ BN: 87422 2540RR0001
File # 3002663

Atfention: Steven Willlams
" Re: Audit of Canadian Burn Foundation

Dear Mr. Williams:

. This Istter s further to the audit of the baoks and records of Canadian Bum Foundaion -,
(the Organization) conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (the CRA). The audit related to
the operations of the Organization for the period. of January 1, 2006 to December 31, 2007.
The audit is a follow-up to our audit of the Organization’s 2003 year end. )

As per our discussions, the Organization was advised that the CRA has identified .
specific areas of non-compliance with the provisions of the Jncome Tax Act and/or its
Reguiations in the following areas:

AREAS OF NON-COMPLIANGE: .

Issue , , .| ActReference
1. | Failure to Devote Resources to Chantabie Activities - 149.1(3), 168(1)(b), .
2._| Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records _1168(1)e), 230(2)
3. | Failure o File an Accurate Registered Charity Information 149.%(3), 168(1)(c)

Return (T3010) ) : . :
4. | Failure to Meet Disbursement Quota 149.1(3)(b),

. 3 . - 168((d)

5 | Providing a Personal Beneiit to 8 Member of the Organization | 149.1(3), 168(1)(b) -

The purpose of this letter is to describe the areas of non-compliance identifjted by the
CRA during the course of the audit as they relats fo the legistative provisions applicable to
registered charities, and to provide the Charity with the apportunity fo address our concerns.
In order for a registered charity to retain its registration, it is required to comply with the
provisions of the Actand common law applicable to registered charities. Failure to cormply
with these provisions may lead to the revacation of the Organization’s charitable regxstraﬁron
under the Act.
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The balance of this letter describes the areas of non-compliance in fusther detail.

Identified Areas of Non-Com pliance: |
1. Failure to Devote Resources to Charitable Activities;

: The Organization is registered as a Public Foundation. Pursuant to subsection
149.1(1) of the Act, “charitable foundation” means a carporation or frust that is constitutad
exclusively for charitable purposes.._* '

To quailify for registration as a charity under the Act, an organizafion must be
established for charitable purposes that oblige it to devote their resources foitsown
charnitable activities and making gifis fo qualified donees. . This is a two-part test. First, the
purposes it pursues must be wholly charitable and second, the activities that a charity ]
undertakes on a day-to-day basis must support its charitable purposes in a manner consistent -
with charitable faw. Charitabie purposes are not defined in the Act and it is therefore ’
necessary to refer, in this respect, to the principles of the common law govemning chatities.
‘An organization. that has one ormore non-haritable purposes or devotes respurces to
activities undertaken in support of non-charitable purposes cannot be registered as a charity.
As above, registered charities aré required to pursue activities or gifting to qualified
donees in furtherance of the pumposes for which they are established. There is some concern -
that the Organization is operating oufside of its corporate mandate. . ‘

" The main objects of the Organization are:

“To provide funding for educational purposes, . o
To provide funding to organizations who assist in the rehabilitation of bum
survivors, .

To provide for the ralief of poverty, :

To provide education to the public on bum awareness,

To promote volunteers in bum awareness and rehabilitation™,

ohn N

- We would consider the ahove abjects to be charitable. However, our audit indicated that only
a minor portion of the total expenditures was devoted to activities in support of the objects.
Tihe amount spent on providing clothing for bufn vickims was $580 and gifting io organizaticns
that assist in the rehapifitation of bum survivors was $3,000 in 2007, In addition, $2.431 on
program spending was also verified. These amounts were verified fo source documents.
Verified charitable expense of $6,111 out of a total expenditure of $2.1 17,497" is less than

1% (.0029%) of total expanses. Although the Organization reported charitable program
spending of $1,717,733, this amount mostly consists of fundraising expenses. We further

note that the majority of the expenses other than fundraising and adminisiration were

! The totat .expendiulres &s per the Organization’s financial records were $2,117,497 instead of the $2,018,613 ,
reparbad on the T3010 retumn.
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!}';‘UPPorbed.. Overall, we were only able to verity $6,111 of expenses as being devoted to
charitable activities or gifting to qualified donees. -

As defailed In issue #5 below, our audit indicated the Organization had conferred

slgnificant personal benefits on a staff membsr, including reimbursement for personal
purchases on a credit card and inflated rental payments for the use of a house. To highlight
the significance of the personal benefit, wa note that the amount of questionable
reimbursements for credit card purchases was over $185,000, representing 26% of the
Oiganization’s total spending (net of fundraising) of $700,797. . :

Based on our audit, the Organization had only expended a small portion of its

resources for charitable purposes. Further, our audit indicated the Organization had
conferred significant benefit on a private individual. it is therefore our view that the. -
Organization did not operate exclusively for charitable purposes and fatled to'meet the
requirement for.its registration as a charitable foundation under 149.1(1) of the Act.

Fundraising Activities

Notwithstanding the common law requirerﬁent that registered charities have em!t;!sively

purppsm. The courts have determined that fundraising (whether underfaken as a purpose or
activity) Is not in-and-of-itself charitable. Consequently, fundraising activities are not nomually
treated as advancing the charitable purposes of a charity.- When funidraising becomes a.

- primary emphasis of the charity, either throug

h its activities or expenses allocated fo

fundraising, then it may no longer qualify for eontinued registerad status.

tn keeping with the above, in 2007, the Organization spent 69% of the toal funds

raised through a third party fundraiser on fundraising costs, Itis our position the third party
fundraiser was engaged solely to solicit funds and accordingly, all amounts paid to the third
party fundraiser should have been reported as fundraising expenditures.

Based on our review, the following data is applicable to third party fundraising:

Year Total Third Party Third Party | Paid to Percentage
1 Fundraising Fundralsing Fundraising | Fundraiser | Fundraiser
Revenue Revenue % : .| Cost
2007 $2,117,265.00 | $1 914.034.15 |90.4% $1,320,816.88 | 69%
2003 $2,119,132.22 [$1,971827.00 | 03% $1,032,361.25 | 52.4%

The figures from 2007 were generated from the current audit and the data for 2003

was obtained from the previous audit. These figures illustrate’our position that the )
Organization has devoted a major portion of its resources fo non-charitable purposes. Third
party fundraising costs have risen 1 6.6%.from 2003 to 2007.
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— . .
itis the Organization’s responsibility to ensure that it retains a greater share ofthe

- Proceeds from third party fundraising arrangements, which was not the case for the years
unger audit. . ' L

The Organization should keep in mind that when it enters into amangements in which it
devates more of its financial and human resources to for-profit entities such as third party
fundraisers/contraciors, event planners, ett., we would consider that It has devoted resqurces
towards nori-charitable activities. We would also like fo point out that such arrangements with
third parties could be viewed as providing an undue benefit to a for-profit entity. Such
ag?:gemems, as currently those In place, could jeopardize the Organization’s registered
status. .

Besides ensuring that the Organization retains substantially all reveriues from iis
arangements with third parties, we would like to remind you that it is the Organization's
responsibility fo firid ways fo reduce its overall expenses as they relate directly to alt of its
fundraising activities, nof just those associated with third party fundraisers. It is up to the
Organization to establish a framework to-assess each of its fundraisers to ensure the best
possible use of is resources. It is our view that by pursuing these non-charitable purpases,
the Organization has failed o demonstrate that it meets the fest for confinued regisiration
under 149.1 (3) as a charitablé foundation, ' ‘

The Organlzéﬁon had devoted the majority of its resources towards fundraising
activities. It therefore is our view that fundraising activities had become a primary purpose for
" the Organization, and that the Organization failed to operate exclusively for charitable
purposes. . . '

2 Failure to Maintzin Adeguate Books and Records

. Pursuant to paragraph 230(2)(a), every registered charity shall keep records and
books of account at an address in Canada recorded with the Minister cantaining information .
In such form as will enable the Minister to deterrine whether there are grounds for revocation

of ifs registration under this Act. In addition to retaining copies of donation receipts as
explicitly required by subsection 230(2), subsection 230(4) provides that

“every person required by this section to keep books of aceount shall retain:

(a) the records and books of account referred 1 in this section In respect of which a
period is prescribed, together with every account and voucher nécessary to verify
the information contained herein, for such period as prescribed; and

(b) alt other records and books of account referred to in this section, together with
every account and voucher necessary fo verify the information contained therein,
until the expiration of six years from the date of the last taxation year to which the
records and books relate.”



FEB.21.2012 07:07 7804556508 CANADA REVRNUE AGENCY #6774 P.006 /01l

The policy of the CRA relating to the maintenance of books and regords, and books of
account, is based on several judicial determinations, which haye held that

"~ itis the responsibility of the registered charity to prove that its charitable
status should not be revoked”;, '
- dregistered charity must maintain, and make avaltable to the GRA af the
- ime of the audit, meaningful books and records, regardless of its size or
resources. It is not sufficient to supply the required documentation-and
records subsequent thereto?, and ' , o
- the failure to maintain proper books, records and records of account in
accordance with the requirements of the ITA is itself sufficient reason 1o
revoke an organization’s charitable stafus®. '

It is our view the Organization has failed fo maintain adequate books aihd records. The
Organization's books and records and the infernal aceounting contrals supporting them are
considered 1o be inadequate. As a result, the Orgatilzation appears to have faifed to meet the
requirements of subsection 230(2) of the Act. ' ' ‘

+ After the audit was perfonmed on the year 2003; the Organization provided the CRA an
Undertaking Letter in which the CEQ Stephen Williams wrote in part: © -

1) "Ta rectify the situation of inadequate records the CEO has designated the office
manager to maintain all records in the office on a monthly basis and has taken steps to
have key personnel educated in this area. There will also be an elecironic copy of
racords kept off site and duplicates of all cancellad cheques and bank statements viill
be made and kept off site alsa.. It is falt that this precaution is necessary because of
our past experience and the cost of off site storage will be minimal in comparison to the
work caused by not having records adequately kept. - .

5) D;Jring and after the audit it became very clear that ihe finances and record Keeping
of the Canadian Bum Foundation were indeed inadequate. '

This matter was discussed at a Board meeting after the audit and the Board folt i

- would benefit us to change the job description of our Executive Assistant and train her
more in business management. It was also fel that although we are ultimately
responsible for all records, we should work closer with the accountant to leam befter
ways of financial record keeping and be more appropriate i ihis area.

" The Canadian Commitiee for the Tel Aviv Foundation vs. Her Majesty fhe Gueen, 2002 FO. (FCAY;
Intemational Charity Association Network vs. Her Majesty the Quean, 2008 TCC 3

% Supta, faotnote 3; The Lord’s Evangelical Church of Deliverance and Prayer of Teronio v. Canada,
(2004) FCA 307 ) .

® Callege Rabbiique de Montreal Oir Hachalm D'Tash v, Canada, Minister of the Gustoms and
Reévenute, (2004) FCA 101 ’ . A
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- It should be noted that the discussion was around learning and getting opinions and
not trying fo give the job or responisibility to an outside parly. Itis recognized that we
are responsible for determining amourts and categorizing our expenditures property

-but also to use proper assistance when necessary. ’

As a lot of this was done by me as the CEO in the past the Board requested that 1 read
and become better acquainted with CCRA charity requiremients and report to them
after | have done so. They also commitied to educate themselves in the same manner

and determined that we are to seek advice and information on all matters we are not
Clear on”. : ‘ .

The audit findings for 2007 revealed the majority of purchase involces, receipts, and
Statements were missing and unavailable for our audit. With the excepfion of salary expense
($247,585) and $21,177 in other expenses, the remaining expenses of $432,035 ($700,797 — -
268,762 = $$432,035) were unsuppoited with only cancelled-cheques avaiiable. The
eéxpenses noted above do not include fundraising expenses. ,

A large amount of purchases were made on the CEO's {Stephen Williams) VISA cards.

In 2007 approximately $185,000 In VISA expendifures were not supported. Mr. Wilfiams
provided the auditor with a copy of the VISA statements as requested (the statements for
2007 were not available inifially with books and records but obtainied later from CIBC) but very

- fewinvoices or receipts. Purchases made by Mr. Willlams were reimbursed by the. :

- Orgariization with no supporting documentation (vouchers) to detail the purchiases made. Mr.

Williams would reimburse himself for the monthly VISA bill and allocate the purchases under
different general ledger (GL) account fitles, This information would then go to the extemal
accountant who would produce the GL. Thus only a cancelied cheque along withits . -
allecation would be received by the extemnal accountant. Mr, Williams issued all cheques
thereby coritralling all expenditures. Based en our audit findings, it appears that there Is a
lack of internal controls and sufficient supporting documents for the expenses.

Expenses incured for third parly fundraising were aflocated to expenditures other than
fundraising, thus distorting expenses. In 2007, $1,320,817 was remitted to Xentel DM
Incomporated (fundraiser) but only $168 520 was reported as such. ‘

it was noted on the 1999 audii findings that credt cards belonging to Mr. Witiams were
used to pay for a majority of expenses. Credit card statements weie not available to the
auditor for review. When asked for clarification, Mr, Wiliams ind lcated that he never saw the
need to keep the statements. 1t was also noted in the 1999 audit that ifvoices for purchases
were not kept by the Organization. . ;

To summarize, the individual who authorizes expenditures Is also the samé individual
who controls the finances and records the transactions, This same individual does not keep
credit card statements or Invoices for expenses. The two previous audits, for 1999 and 2003,
produced similar audit findings as the current 2007 audit. No changes have been made by
the Organization to rectify problem areas identified in the two previous audits. The
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Organization is still reclassifying third party (Xentaf) fundraising expenses into different
accounts fo obscure the true nature of the expenses. Private benefits bestowed on staffare
_ not Included as benefits on issued T4 sfips. .

Under the Act, failure to comply with sub-section 230(2) (keeping proper books and
records) may result in the suspension of a registered charity's tax receipting priviléges or
revocation of its charitable status. Due to the seriousness of the areas of non-compliance
identified during the audit, we feel thére are sufficient grounds for revocation of the Charity’'s
registered status and as such, suspension of the Charity’s receipting priviteges will not be
applied at this time. - ‘

Under paragraph 168(1)(e) of the ITA, the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice
to the charity that he proposes 1o fevoke its registration because it fails to comply with or
contravenes secfion 230 of the ITA dealing with Books and Records. For this reason, it .
appears {o s that there are grounds for revocation of the charfable status of Canadian Burn
Foundation. . : . i

" 3. Fallure to File an Accurate Registered Charity arity Infbrmation Refurn {T3010)
Pursuant to subsection 149.1(14) of the Act, every registered charity must, within six
months form the end of the charity’s fiscal period (taxation year), without notice or demand,
file a Registered Charity Information Retum with the app!icable‘scheduies.

it is the respansibility of the Charity to ensure that the information that is provided in its
return, schedules and statéments, is factual and complete in every respect. A charity is ot -
meeting its requirement to file an Information Retum if it fails to exercise due care with
respect to ensuring the accuracy thereof. C

The Organization has impropérly completed T3010A rettims for years 2003 through
2007. - The majority of fundraising expenses are being allocated fo program expenses.

- In 2003 $500,200 was reported for fundraising expenses whereas $1,632,230 was
actually incurred (the latter figure provided by Xente! ~ third party fundraiser) in 2007, .
$168,520 was reported for fundraising experises and the actual amount was $1,320,817 as
per ihe Xentel revenue/expense report.

The fifed information Statements (T3010) are not accurate, due to the misclassification
of fundraising expenditures. Due to insufficient records (see #2 Failure to Maintain Adequate .
Books and Records), the auditor was unable to verify most charitable expenditures reported.

It is our view that the Organization fafled o file & T3010 information retumed as
required under 149.1(14) of the Act.
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4, Failure fo Meet Disbursement Quota

. Inorder to maintain its
149.1(3)(b) of the Act, a reg

#6774 P.00% /01%

status as a public foundaticn within the meaning 'of paragraph
istered charity must, in any taxation year, expend amounts that

. are equal fo at least 80% of the aggregate amounts for which it issued donation receipts In its

immediately preceding
offset any shortfalls in ifs disbursement qu

taxation year. A ch

arity is aflowed by virtue of 149.1(20) of the Act to
ofa by applying any excesses in its dishursernent

quota from its immediately preceding taxation year and 5 or less of its immediately
sqbsequent taxation years. U

_In considering the applicatior of
charify must ensure that it is expen
would include such

Based on our calculations, and for the reasons described in detail above, the

mounts paid for purel
ng fees and the like.

expenditures used to meet the disb
sed di
_ payments as salaries to
charitable program, but would not include a
such as fundraising costs, legal or accounti

ursement quota, &
rectly on charitable activities and/or programs. This
persons performing dutiés directly refated fo a ‘_
y administrafive expenses

Organization has not met its disbursement quota (DQ) for the fiscal period ending December

31, 2007 and several prior years.

The DQ had a sharifall of $1,108,043 in 2007 as per the table below:

Year Total Receipted | 80% of Total - Current Year Shonrt Fali in DQ
Prior Year Receipted Program .
: . Delivery :
2007 $2,134,350 $1,707,480 $598,437 $1,109,043
Since fundraising expenses have exceaded 50% of receipted donations it is not possible to
meet the DQ. .

As per paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act, the Minister may,
) ister proposes to revoke its registratio
he Act related to its regis
ds for revocation of the charitable status of the C

to the charity that
with the requiremenis of §
"to us that there are groun
Bum Foundation.

the Min

iration as such. Forthis

_ 5. Providing a Personial Benefit to a Member of tie Charity

The Organizatlon is reg
of a “charitabfe foundation” un
ensure its resources are net made av.

member, shareholder, trustee, ete., ¢

der subsection 149.1

by registered mall, give notice
n because it ceases to comply
rsason, it appears
anadian

istered as a public foundation. In order to satisfy the definition
(1) of the Act, the Organization must
ailable for the personal benefit of any proprietor,

hat is not a charitable organization.
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Our review of the reported expenditures showed that the Organization’s funds were
made available for the personal benefit of a staff mesiber:

= Anew Mercedes B200 was purchased for $24,607.20 in 2007 by the Organization. |
During the field audit the auditor noticed the staff member tsed this'vehicle fo go to
" and from work with.no standby charges being assessed on his T4. Board miinttes
provided to the auditor made no mention of authorization for the purchase of this
vehicle. Further, the insurance policy in 2007 on a 2000 Dodge Caravan, the.
‘Organization’s previously owned vehicle, indicates the use of the vehicle is for
business and pleasure. : : -

ich was used as a down payment to
or $183,500 which was then sold in

- A'staff member raceived $19.000 in
+ purchase real estate at

2003 for $218,000. Thel® appear 10 be no records sfiowing that the funds were
paid back to the Organization. The praperty was afways In the staff members
name. .

- Astaff memberis raceiving $2,100 per month rentfor a house leased (June 1,
2007 to May 31, 2012) 0 the Organization for office spacs. Although.this lease
was approved by the Board no appraisal was done 1o determinie the market value
for this type of rerit. Our real sstate division has placed the value for rent of this
type of property at $1,500 in the low end and $1,800 at the high end. . It appears a

benefit is being bestowed on this staff member. )

- A staff member's 2007 VISA bils were reimbursed almost in their entirety by the -
Organization even though few invoicés or receipts were provided. Approximately
'$185,000 of this staff member's VISA bills was unsupparted. * Without invoices -

and recelpts, the Organization was not able to support that all the pirchases were
made for chaﬁwple.purposwinstead of the personal benefits of the staff member.

Our review and analysis of the reported expenditures show that the Organization's
funds were made available for the personal benefit of an employes. For.this reason, it
appears to us that this is an additional grounds for revocation of the haritable statis of the
Canadian Bum Foundation, '

The harity's Ogﬁons:

a) No Response

You may choose not to respond. In that case, the AfDirector General of the
Charities Directorate may give riofice of its intention o revoke the registration of the
Charity by issiting 4 Notice of intention in the mariner described in subsection.
168(1) of the Act.
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-
b) Response

Should you choose to respond, please provide your written representations and any
additional information regarding the findings outlined above within 30 days fram
the date of this letter. After considering the representations submitted by the
. Chariy, the A/Director General of the Charities Directorats will decide on the
appropriate course. of actioni, which may include: ’ n
* no compliance action necessary;
¢+ f{fie issuance of an éducational letter; -
* resolving these issues through the implementation of a Comptiance
" -Agreement; or
+ the Minister glving nofice of its intention to revoke the regisiration of the
Charity by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner described in
subsection 168(1) of the Act. '

- i you appoint a third parly fo répnasent you in this matier, please éengi us a wiitten
authorization naming the individual and explicitly authorizing that individual o discuss your file
with us. : ‘ :

i you have any questions.or require further information or clarification, please contact

the undersigned at the numbers indicated below.

Sincerely,

Vy #
¥

Walter Lasek
Audit Division

. Edmonton Tax Services Office
9700 Jasper Avenue
Edmonton, Alberta T5J 4C8 .

Telzphone:
Fex: ,
Intemet: WwW.crb-arc.qc.cq
Enclosure: Appendix A




ITR Appendix "A"
CANADIAN BURN FOUNDATION

COMMENTS ON REPRESENTATIONS OF JANUARY 31, 2011
Failure to Devote Resources to Charitable Purposeé: '

The audit conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA) identified that Canadian
Burn Foundation (the Organization), based on the activities of the Organization and the level
of financial activity and resources devoted, is not devoting its resources to entirely charitable
purposes. In our view, the Organization's original purpose, which is to provide funding and
education aimed at bum ‘awareness, has been side-tracked by its devotion of resources to
third party fundraising and conferring benefits upon a member with residual funds devoted to
its charitable activities. : ' :

Fundraising Activities:

Per our previous letter, and not disputed in your representations, third party fundraising
expenses were not accurately reported on the information returns filed thereby distorting the
true amount incurred for third party-fundraising and the amounts devoted to the .
Organization’s charitable activities. In 2007, the Organization incurred fundraising fees of
$1.3 million yet reported only $168,520 as being incurred for fundraising. The bulk of the third
party fundraising was shown as “other expenditures” on the information retumn filed. These
audit findings are consistent with our 2003 audit findings wherein the Organization incurred
$1 million in third party fundraising fees yet reported $500,230. Our review of your most
recently filed information returns seemingly indicates the Organization continues to use a third
party fundraiser and continues to misrepresent the actual amounts incurred.

Our review of these information returns demonstrate that the amounts reported for total
fundraising continue to be under reported. Per our estimations based on audit results and the
Organization’s identified misrepresentations in this area, it is our position total fundraising
expenses continue to be under reported. We found that in 2008, 2009 and 2010, the
Organization reports between 5— 8% of its total expenses as fundraising expenses on the -
information returns filed; however, it is reasonable to @ssume that the Organization should be
reporting approximately 55 — 65% of its fotal tax-receipted revenues as fundraising
- expenditures. Based on our calculations, the Organization under reported its fundraising
expenses in these years, on average, by $965,000 per year and thusly over reported its
charitable expenses by the same amount. '

For these reasons, and those set out in our letter of January 5, 2011, we continue to be
of the view that the Organization is not devoting substantially all of its resources to its own
charitable activities. Under paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Income Tax Act, the Minister may, by
registered mail, give notice to the registered charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its
registration because it ceases to comply with the requirements of the Act related to its
registration as such. It is our position that Canadian Burn Foundation has not demonstrated
that it devoted all of its resources to charitable activities carried on by it. For this reason, there
are grounds to revoke the charitable status of Canadian Burn Foundation



Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records:

The CRA'’s audit has concluded that the Organization has failed to not only maintain
adequate books and records but has also failed to improve the adequacy of their records. Our
previous audits in 2003 and 1999 identified the same concerns with the Organization's books
and records to which the Organization assured the CRA it would improve its record keeping.
Following the 2003 audit, the Organization promised “In future all records wili be kept
adequately and within requirements and proper operating procedures.” The Organization also
stated that it “shall in the very near future rent at a reasonable cost, an off-site facility to store
dated and copied records. Expense forms have been re-designed to bé kept electronically as
well a hard copy and we shall purchase a photo-copier and ensure all records are copied
appropriately”. It is our position that the Organization failed to maintain adequate records and

 failed to comply with the undertakings as assured in August 2005.

The audit findings fbr 2_007 demonstrated inadequacies with the books and records..
The auditor was unable to determine how funds were spent since minimal supporting
documentation (invoices, receipts, statements) were provided.

Your rebresentations of January 31, 2011, do not disagree with our audit find ings.

Under paragraph 168(1)(e) of the Act, the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice
to the charity that he proposes to revoke its registration because it fails to comply with or
contravenes section 230 of the Act. For this reason, there are grounds for revocation of the
charitable status of Canadian Burn Fouridation under paragraph 168(1){(e) of the Act.

Providing a Personal Benefit to a Member of the 4Charity:

" In order to satisfy the definition of a “charitable foundation” under subsection 'i49.1(1)
of the Act, the Organization must ensure its resources are not made available for the personal

benefit of any proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee, etc., that is not a charitable-
organization. '

Our audit demonstrated a lack of due diligence regarding many of the items that can

- be viewed as personal expenditures. The Organization paid for a staff member's use of a
business vehicle, provided a down payment for a personal residerice, paid rent exceeding fair
market value to a staff member for use of the staff member’s home and reimbursed a staff
member for expenditures allegedly incurred on the Organization’s behalf without proper
supporting documentation. Per our previous correspondence, we were able to ascertain only
$6,111 of the Organization’s total expenditures for 2007 as being devoted to charitable
activities. While $1.3 million of the Organization’s expenditures were verified as being
incurred for third party fundraising and $268,000 in salaries and other expenses, the
remaining $432,000 reported could nof be associated with a charitable purpose or activity.

Our position remains unchanged with regard to the issue of the personal benefit. Your
representations may be applicable concerning the business use of vehicle but its
reasonableness is unjustifiable as no supporting documentation, such as the purchase
agreement, mileage logs and/or standby calculations were provided. Furthermore, the
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Organization failed to provide any supporting documentation for the nearly $185,000 paid to
the staff member for expenditures allegedly incurred on its behalf.’

It is our position by pursuing this non-charitable purpose, and by operating for the
private gain of its member, the Organization has failed to demonstrate it meets the test for
continued registration as a charitable organization under subsection 149.1(1) of the Act
~operated exclusively for charitable-purposes” or as a charitable organization that "no part of
the income of which is payable to, or is otherwise available for, the personal benefit of any
proprietor, member, shareholder, trustee or settlor thereof'. For this reason, there afe
grounds for revocation of the Canadian Burn Foundation’s registered charity status under
paragraph 168(1)(b) of the Act. : '

Other Concerns

Our position remains unchanged with regard to the remaining areas of non-compliance
identified in our January 5, 2011, letter. No further information has been provided bythe
Organization and the representations submitted do not alter our findings. It is our position the
Organization filed an inaccurate Registered Charity Information Return and failed to meet its
. annual disbursement quota. o

Under paragraphs 168(1)(b) and 149.1(2)(b) of the Act, the Minister may, by registered
mail, give notice to the registered charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration
because it fails to file an information retum as and when required and fails to meet its annual
disbursement quota. It remains the CRA's position that the Organization failed to file an
information return as and when required and failed to meet its annual disbursement quota.
For this reason, there are grounds for revocation of the charitable status of Canadian Burn

Fqunda'tion under 168(1)(b) and 149.1(2)(b) of the Act.
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Section 149.1: [Charities]

149.1(2) Revocation of registration of charitable organization

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a

charitable organization for any reason descnbed in subsection 168(1) or where the

organization

(a) carries on a business that is not a related busmess of that charity; or

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at Ieast
“equal to the organlzatlon s disbursement quota for that year.

- 149.1(3) Revocation of registration of public foundation

- The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the regsstratlon of a

public foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the

foundation

* (@) carries on a business that is not a related business of that charity;

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which'is at Ieast
equal to the foundation’s disbursement quota for that year;

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation;

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating
expenses, debts jncurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments
and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or

(e) at any time within the 24 month period preceding the day on which nofice is given to
the foundation by the miinister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time when the
foundation was a private foundation, took any action or failed to expénd amounts
such that the Minister was entitled, pursuant to subsection (4), to revoke its
reglstratlon as a private foundation. :

149.1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a

private foundation for any reason described in subsection 168(1) or where the

foundation :

(a) carries on any business; '

(b) fails to expend in any taxation year, on charitable activities carried on by it and by
way of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least

' equal to the foundation’s disbursement quota for that year,

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; or

(d) since June 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operatlng
expenses, debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments
and débts incurred in the course of administering charitable activities.



149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity

The Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration

(a) of a registered charity, if the registered charity has made a gift to another registered
charity and it can reasonably be considered that one of the main purposes of
making the gift was to unduly delay the expenditure of amounts on charitable
activities; ' . '

(b) of the other charity referred to'in paragraph (a), if it can reasonably be corisidered
that, by accepting the gift, it acted in concert with the registered charity t6 which’ |
paragraph (a) applies; and ' S

(c). of a registered charity, if a false statement, within the meaning assigned by
subsection 163.2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable conduct,
within the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furnishing of information for

- the purpose of obtaining registration of the charity. ‘

Section 168: Notice of intention to revoke registration .

168(1) Where a registered charity or a registered Canadian amateur athletic

association ' ’

(a) applies to the Minister in writing for revocation of its registration, S

(b) ceases to comply with the requirements of this Act for its registration as such,

-(c) fails to file an information return as and when required under this Act or a
regulation, .

(d) issues a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise than in accordance with this Act and
the regulations or that coritains false information, . '

{e) fails to comply with or contravenes any of sections 230 to 231.5, or .

(f) inthe case of a registered Canadian amateur athletic assaciation, accepts a gift or
donation the granting of which was expressly or impliedly conditional oh the
association making a gift or donation to another person, club, society or association,

the Minister may, by registered mail, give notice to the registered charity or registered

Canadian amiateur athletic association that the Minister proposes to revoke its

registration. A :

168(2) Revocation of Registration :

Where the Minister gives notice under subsection (1) to a registered charity or to a

registered Canadian amateur athletic association, ' :

(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of
its registration, the Minister shall, forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a
copy of the notice in the Canada Gazette, and :

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the day of
mailing of the notice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on
application made at any time before the determination of any appeal pursuant to
subsection 172(3) from the giving of the notice, may fix or allow, publish a copy of
the notice in the Canada Gazette,

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration of the charity or

-association is revoked.



168(4) Objection to proposal or designation

A person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an applicant for

. registration as a registered charity that objects to a notice under subsection (1) or any
of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) may, on or before the day that is 90
days after the day on which the notice was. mailed, serve on the Minister a written
notice of objection in the manner.authorized by the Minister, setting out the reasons for
the objection and all the relevant facts, and the provisions-of subsections 165(1), (1.1)
and (3) to (7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 166.2 apply, with any modifications that the

circumstances require, as if the notice were a notice of assessment made under section
152. : '

Section 172: Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc.

172(3) Appeal from refusal to register, revocation of registration, etc.

Where the Minister : ,

(a) refuses to register an applicant for registration as a Canadian amateur athletic. |
association, . . :

(a.1) confirms a proposal, decision or designation in respect of which a notice was
issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity, or
is an applicant for registration as a registered charity, under any of Subsections
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), (22) and (23) and 168(1), or does not confirm or vacate that
proposal, decision or designation within 90 days after service of a notice of objection
by the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or
designation, '

(b) refuses to accept for registration for. the purposes of this Act any retirement savings
plan, . o

(c) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes. of this Act any profit sharing plan
or revokes the registration of such a plan, , ‘ :

(d) refuses to issue a certificate of exemption under subsection 212(14), .

(e) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings _
plan, , -
(e.1) sends notice under subsection 146.1(12.1) to a promoter that the Minister

proposes to revoke the registration of an education savings plan, :

(f) refuses to register for the purposes of this Act any pension plan or gives notice .
under subsection 147.1(11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the
Minister proposes to revoke its registration, '

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, or

(9) refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income
fund, the applicant or the organization, foundation, association or registered charity,
as the case may be, in a case described i paragraph (a) or (a.1), the applicant in a
case described in paragraph (b), (d), (e) or (), a trustee under the plan oran -
employer of-employees who are beneficiaries under the plan, in a case described in
paragraph (c), the promoter in a case described in paragraph (e.1), or the
administrator of the plan or an employer who participates in the plan, in a case
described in paragraph (f) or (f.1), may appeal from the Minister's decision, or from
the giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal.



Section 180: Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal

180(1) Appeals to Federal Court of Appeal :

An appeal to the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be

instituted by filing a notice of appeal in the Court within 30 days from .

(a) the day on which the Minister notifies a person under subsection 165(3) of the
‘Minister's action in respect of a notice of objection filed under subsection 168(4),

(b) the mailing of notice to a registered Canadian amatetir athletic association under

" subsection 168(1), :

(c) the mailing of notice to the administrator of the registered pension plan under -
subsection 147.1(11), .

(c.1) the sending of a notice to a promoter of a registered education savings plan under
: subsection 146.1(12.1), or ' ' :
(c) the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance of the

amendment to the registered pension plan was mailed, or otherwise communicated -
* in writing, by the Minister to any person, : -
as the case may be, or within such further time as the Court of Appeal or a judge
thereof may, either before or after the expiration of those 30 days, fix or allow.

Section 188: Revocation tax

188(1) Deemed year-end on notice of revocation ‘

If on a-particular day the Minister issues a netice of intention to revoke the registration -

of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections' 149.1(2) to (4.1) and

168(1) or it is determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security

Information) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1)

of that Act is reasonable on the basis of information and evidence available, '

(a) the taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that day is
deemed to end at the end of that day; : :

(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed fo begin immediately after that day; and

(c) for the purpose of determining the charity's fiscal period after that day, the charity is
deemed not to have established a fiscal period before that day.

188(1.1) Revocation tax _ 4 -
A charity referred to in subsection (1) is liable to a tax, for its taxation year that is
deemed to have ended, equal to the amount detemnined by the formula

A-B

where

A is the total of all amounts, each of which is.

(a) the fair market value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year,

(b) the amount of an appropriation (within the meaning assigned by subsection (2) in
respect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended
at the end of that taxation year, or o

(d) the income of the charity for its winding-up period, including gifts received by the
charity in that period from any source and any income that would be computed
under section 3 as if that period were a taxation year; and .



B is the total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respectof -

which a deduction has been made in computing income for the winding-up period under

paragraph (c) of the description of A, each of which is

(a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end of that taxation year, o

(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable
activities carried on by it, or ' . o

(c) an amount in respect of a property transferred by the charity during the winding-up
period and not later than the latter of one year from the end of the taxation 'year and
the day, if any, referred to in paragraph (1 .2)(6) to a person that was at the time of
the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, if any,
by which the fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the
consideration given by the person for the transfer. '

188(1.2) Winding-up period ' -
In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period, that begins immediately
after the day on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration
of a taxpayer as a registered charity under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and .
168(1) (or, if earlier, immediately after the day on which it is determined, under
~ subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information).Act, that a certificate
served in respect of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the
basis of information and evidence available), and that ends on the day that is thg latest
of ) : : '
(a) the day, if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the
taxation year deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on
which the charity is required to file that return,
(b) the day on which the Minister last issues a notice of assessment of tax payable - -
under subsection (1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and o
(c) if the charity has filed a notice of objection or appeal in respect of that assessment,

the day on which the Minister may take a collection action under section 225.1 in
respect of that tax payable. '

188(1.3) Eligible donee .

In this Part, an eligible donee in respect of a particular charity is a registered charity

(a).of which more than 50% of the members of the board of directors or trustees of the
registered charity deal at am’s length with each member of the board of directors or
trustees of the particular charity; :

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1);

(¢) that has no unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act:

(d) that has filed all information returns required by subsection 149.1(14); and

(e) that is not the subject of a certificate under subsection 5(1) of the Charities

* Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the

certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be
reasonable.

-



188(2) Shared liability — revocation tax
A person who, after the time that is 120 days before the end of the taxation yearofa
charity that is deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, receives property from the
charity, is jointly and severally, or solidarily, liable with the charity for the tax payable
under subsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an amount not exceeding
the total of all appropriations, each of which is the amount by which the fair market
value of such a property at the time it was so received by the person exceeds the
consideration given by the person in respect of the property.

188(2.1) Non-application of revocatlon tax

Subsections (1) and (1.1) do not apply to a charity in respect of a notice of intention to

revoke given under any of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1) and 168(1) if the Minister

abandons the intention and so notifies the charity or if .

(a) within the one-year period that begins immiediately after the taxation year of the
- charity otherwise deemed by subsection (1) to have ended; the Minister has
registered the charity as a charitable organization, privaté foundation or public
foundation; and :

(b) the charity has, before the time that the Minister has so registered the charity, -

(i) paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the charity is liable under
this Act (other than subsection (1.1)) or the Excise Tax Act in respect of taxes,
penalties and interest, and

(ii) filed all information returns required by or under this Act to be ﬁled on or before that
time.

188(3) Transfer of property tax

Where, as a result of a transaction or series of transactlons property owned by a
registered charity that is a charitable foundation and having a net value greater than
50% of the net asset amount of the charitable foundation |mmedlate!y before the -
transaction or series of transactions, as the case may be, is transferred before the end
of a taxation year, directly or indirectly, to one or more charitable organizations and it
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to effect a
reduction in the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall pay a tax
under this Part for the year equal to the amount by which 25% of the net value of that
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts each
of which is its tax payable under this subsection for a preceding taxatlon year in respect
of the transaction or series of transactions.

188(3.1) Non-application of subsectlon (3)

Subsection (3) does not apply to a transfer that is a gift to which subsection 188.1(11)
applies.



188(4) idem _

Where property has been transferred to a charitable organization in circ'umstances: A
described in subsection (3) and it may reasonably be considered that the organization
acted in concert with a charitable foundation for the purpose of reducing the .
disbursement quota of the foundation, the organization is jointly and severally liable with

the foundation for the tax imposed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount
not exceeding the net value of the property.  * :

188(5) Definitions

In this section,

“net asset amount”

“net asset amount” of a charitable foundation at any time means the amount

determined by the formula

A-B
where

A is the fair market value at that time of all the property owned by the foundation at that
time, and :

B is the total of all amounts each of which is the ahount of a debt owing by or any other
obligation of the foundation at that time;

“net value”

“net value” of property owned by a charitable foundation, as of the day of its transfer,
means the amount determined by the formula

A-B-
where

Ais. the fair market value of the property on that day, and
B is the amount of any consideration given to the foundation for the transfer.

Section 189
189(6) Taxpayer to file return and pay tax
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except a charity that is liable to
pay tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, on or before the day on or before
which the taxpayer is, or would be if tax were payable by the taxpayer under Part | for
. the year, required to file a return of income or an information retum under Part | for the
year, '
(a) file with the Minister a return for the year in prescribed form and containing
prescribed information, without notice or demand therefor;
(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for
' the year; and

(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this
Part for the year. :



189(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188(1.1) for a taxation year

shall, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year, and .

without notice or demand,
(a) file with the Minister
(i) a return for the taxation year, in prescribed form and containing prescribed
information, and
(i) both an information retum and a public information return for the taxation year,
each in the form prescribed for the purpose of subsection 149.1(14); and
(b) estimate in the return referred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax payable by
the taxpayer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and
(c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under
subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year.

189 (6.2) Reduction of revocation tax liability
If the Minister has, during the one-year period beginning immediately after.the end of a
taxation year of a person, assessed the person in respect of the person’s iability for tax
under subsection 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after that period reassessed
the tax liability of the person, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that llablllty is, atany
particular time, reduced by the total of - )
(a) the amount, if any, by which
(i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by the charity, on
charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the
period (referred to in this subsection as the “post-assessment period”) that begins
immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was mailed and ends at
" the end of the one-year period
exceeds

(i) the income of the charity for the post-assessment period, lncludmg gifts recewed
by the charity in that period from any source and any incorme that would be
computed under section 3 if that penod were a taxation year, and *

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a property transferred by the
charity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a person
that was at the time of the transfer an éligible donee in respect of the charity, equal
to the amount, if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when
transferred exceeds the consideration given by the person for the transfer.



189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties

If the Minister has assessed a registered charity in respect of the charity’s liability for

penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year, and that liability exceeds $1,000, that

liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of which is an

‘amount, in respect of a property transferred by the charity after the day on which the

Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to a person that was at

the time of the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount,

if any, by which the fair market value of the property, when fransferred, exceeds the

total of :

(a) the consideration given by the person for the transfer, and

(b) the part of the amount in respect of the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an
amount otherwise payable under subsection 188(1.1).

- 189 (7) Minister may assess
Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered
charity, the Minister may also at any fime assess a taxpayer in respect of any amount
that a taxpayer is liable to pay under this Part. . ’



